

For Immediate Release June 5, 2025 Contact: Lauren Franken lauren.franken@nebraskacounties.org

## Nance County Supervisor Receives 2025 Outstanding County Board Member Award

KEARNEY – The Nebraska Association of County Officials (NACO) awarded Nance County Supervisor Timothy Cornwell the 2025 Outstanding County Board Member of the Year Award at this year's County Board Workshop in Kearney.

The Outstanding County Board Member of the Year Award is presented annually to a County Board member who has served at least two terms, exhibits exemplary leadership on their regional board, participates in the legislative process, has been appointed to a statewide committee, and regularly attends NACO events, and meetings.

"Tim has been a great supervisor for Nance County for the past ten years. He serves on a number of committees and leads by example. It is the people in the courthouse who get to see Tim's work on a daily basis, and it is no surprise that a number of them submitted recommendations for him. In particular, Tim was an integral part of Nance County's response to the 2019 floods, and that commitment has followed through as he has worked through all of the fallout – not the least of which was FEMA reimbursement – since those floods. Tim also remains very involved in the community and has provided invaluable testimony in front of our Legislature."

NACO's Outstanding County Board Member Award serves as a testament to the vital role county officials like Supervisor Cornwell play in shaping effective local governments and fostering strong communities across Nebraska.

###

The Nebraska Association of County Officials (NACO) is a non-profit organization that serves to represent the interests of all elected and appointed county officials in the state. NACO was organized in 1894 and is composed of 93 member counties. The association's membership includes, serves, and represents all 15 offices within county government.